Nickel Mines Ltd (NIC) 13 September 2019

NIC valuation and key metrics at spot prices

Below we have provided a summary of key metrics and our valuation for NIC at current

spot prices of US$8.23/lb Ni (US$18,150/t) and AUD:USD exchange rate of 0.68.

NIC presents as attractively valued at spot prices, on a forward P/E of 3.4x (vs base case

of 4.5x) and the fully diluted valuation of $1.64/sh offers upside of 134% from the last

closing price.

 Table 3 – Attributable data – Nickel Mines Ltd at spot prices

 SOURCE: BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES

 Table 4 - Sum of the parts valuation at spot prices

 SOURCE: BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES

Sensitivity Analysis

The tables below set out a range of valuations (undiluted Enterprise Value, +12 months)

and EBITDA (converted to A$m) we forecast based on varying our nickel price and

operating cost (OPEX) assumptions.

 Table 5 – NIC Enterprise Valuation vs nickel price and OPEX sensitivities (A$m)

 SOURCE: BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES

 Table 6 – NIC Attributable EBITDA vs nickel price and OPEX sensitivities (A$m)

 SOURCE: BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES

Year ending 30 June Unit 2018a 2019a 2020e 2021e 2022e

Revenues US$m 10.8 52.0 440.8 465.2 473.8

EBITDA US$m (1.2) 13.5 242.7 258.8 264.2
NPAT US$m (3.3) 65.5 226.6 246.8 260.4

Net distributable cash flow US$m 0.0 44.4 227.1 225.1 233.1
EV/EBITDA x nm 58.0 3.1 2.9 2.8
PER x nm 9.9 3.4 3.2 3.0

P/FCF x nm nm nm 3.5 3.4

Valuation

Sum-of-the-parts A$m A$/sh A$m A$/sh

RKEF (NPV12) 2,071.3 1.24 2,429.0 1.46

Hengjaya Mine (NPV12) 63.9 0.04 76.3 0.05

Other exploration 25.0 0.02 25.0 0.02

Corporate overheads (18.6) (0.01) (18.8) (0.01)

Subtotal (EV) 2,141.6 1.29 2,511.5 1.51

Net cash (debt) 71.4 0.04 217.2 0.13

Total (undiluted) 2,213.0 1.33 2,728.7 1.64

Dilutive effect of options - -

Add cash from options - - - -

Total (diluted) 2,213.0 1.33 2,728.7 1.64

Now +12 months

Nickel price Costs -10% BPe Costs +10%

SPOT $2,701.1 $2,511.5 $2,321.9

+10% (US$8.87/lb LT) $2,448.3 $2,271.9 $2,095.5

BPe (US$8.06/lb LT) $2,079.5 $1,903.1 $1,726.7

-10% (US$7.26/lb LT) $1,710.1 $1,533.7 $1,357.3

-20% (US$6.45/lb LT) $1,323.9 $1,147.5 $971.1

Nickel price Costs -10% BPe Costs +10%

SPOT $408.1 $380.6 $353.1

+10% (US$8.25/lb LT) $362.7 $336.7 $310.7

BPe (US$8.06/lb LT) $309.6 $283.6 $257.6

-10% (US$7.26/lb LT) $256.4 $230.4 $204.5

-20% (US$6.45/lb LT) $198.5 $172.5 $146.5

Page 7

Nickel Mines Ltd (NIC) 13 September 2019

NIC vs the ASX Metals and Mining Index

 Figure 3 - NIC relative share price performance vs ASX Metals and Mining Index (XMM)

 SOURCE: IRESS

10c

20c

30c

40c

50c

60c

70c

80c

NIC.ASX XMM.ASX

Page 8

Nickel Mines Ltd (NIC) 13 September 2019

Nickel Mines Limited (NIC)

Company description: high grade, steady state producer

Nickel Mines Limited (‘Nickel Mines’ or ‘NIC’) is a newly listed ASX company, formed in

2007. Its operations are focused in Central Sulawesi, Indonesia, where it holds a 60%